
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. ~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 
From By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Board Meeting Date 5-;/, J_ ~ r:J.-
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Individual Service Agreement Amendment -
_B_a~y_A_r_e_a_C_o_m_m_u_n_ity~R_e_sc_S_a_n_R_a_fa_e_I _C_A ____ C_A_ (Contractor, City /State) -
________ E_m-'-'-"-e""""'rs""""o"'""'n""""'E""""le""""m~e-'nt"'""a"""ry.__ ___ _ ___ (site/department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resouces 

Services to be primarily provided to Emerson Elementary for 
the period of July 1,2012 through August 31 , 201 3 , in an amount not to exceed 
$19425 

The original Individual Service Agreement is contracting services at the negotiated pri ce, stated in 
reference Master MOU, approved by the Board of Education on June 27th , 2012. (Enactment Number 
12-1 652) . This amendment will purchase additional services beyond the initial plan as stated in the 
orig ina l contract for Option A-Lead Agency Unit for Arts, Enrichment, Recreation , Leadership , and Family 
Literacy Activit ies. This amendment wi ll increase the current level of services and increase the number of 
student being served beyond the base unit as stated in the original contract to include Option J-Physical 
Fitness. Because of this increase, school is utilizing other funds to increase the amount that was originally 
contracted . 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the individual Service Agreement to the 
Master Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area 
Community Resources of San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide additional services to enhance current 
comprehensive after school program that serves approximately 93 students daily, increasing program 
services by utilizing Menu of Service- Option J- Physical Fitness dai ly for students and families in the after 
school program at Emerson Elementary for the period of July 1, 201 2 th rough August 31, 201 3, in the 
amount of $19,425.00, increasing the agreement form $111 ,273.00. All other terms and conditions remain 
in full force and effect. 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resouces 

Services to be primarily provided to Eme rson Elementary for 
the period of July 1,201 2 through August 31, 201 3 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 19425 

Funding resource name {please spell out) _G_e_n_e_r_a_I P_ur~p_o_s_e _________ _ 
_ _____ _________ not to exceed $_1-'9_4_2~5 ______ _ 

• Individual Service Agreement Amendment 
• Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

~OAKLAND UN IFIED 
\S1 SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT No. __ _ 
AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Bay Area Community Resouces (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 
services on July 1 , 20_..1L, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows : 

LEGISTAR FILE ENACTMENT# 
SITE NUMBER I NAME 115 Emerson Elementar AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISA $ 91,848 
Original ISA Contract, or most recent ISA Contract Amendment period : (from date) to (end date). 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES - SELECT APPROPRIATE Box 
D Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased in the original ISA. 

S ervice F ee $ U NITS OF SERVICE $ 
S ervice F e e $ U NITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ U NITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

[!] Purchase New Type of Service. 

Service Option J-Physica l Fit ness F ee $ 12 000 U NITS OF SERVICE 1.6 $ 19,425 
S ervice Fee $ U NITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ U NITS OF S ERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 111 ,273 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE : 

Increasing the ISA Not to Exceed Amount to: $ 11 1· 
[!]The Term (Duration ) of the Individual Service Agreement remains unchanged. 
D The Term (Duration) has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional ______ (days/weeks/months) , 

and the amended ex iration date is 
ISA Amendment History: 

[!] There are no previous amendments to th is ISA. D This ISA has previously been amended as fo llows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EDGAR RAKESTRAW, JR SECRETARY, BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Rev. 9/2012 v1 Requisition Number: R0317824 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Ind ivi du a I Service Agreement (I SA) Conm.;,,itySchools, Thriving Students 

Amendment Routing Form 

Basic Directions 
Services beyond the Individual Service Agreement cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the 
Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement to increase services provided under the Master MOU. 

2. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete ISA amendment together. Please insert the amendment number (i.e. 

if this is the first ISA amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the ISA amendment. 
3. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4. OUSD contract originator submits ISA amendment packet for approval within 10 days of creating the requisition. 

When the contract amendment is a roved Procurement will add additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order . 
Attachment Checklist 

SITE !DEPT NAME 

[i]ISA amendment packet including Board Memo, ISA amendment form , Menu of Services 
[i]Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 
[!]Co y of Prior Amendments, If Any. 

Emerson Elementary SITE# 115 

BUDGET INFORMATION 

IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR SCHOOL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT: 

DSPSA A CTION ITEM NUMBER: 115 OR DSPSA MODIFICATION DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

RESOURCE# RESOURCE NAME 0RG KEY REQ. NUMBER 

5825 General Purpose 11511101011 R0317824 

Amount and Reason for Amendment 

AMOUNT 

$19425 

$ 

$ 

Original PO Number(s) P1300702 Reason for Amendment to ISA (check appropriate box): 

Original ISA Amount $ 91848 

Amended ISA Amount $19425 

New Total Contract Amount $111,273 

D Increase in number of units (days, hours, etc) of service. I would 
like to purchase additional days or hours of the same type of 
service purchased with the original /SA. 

Ill Purchase additional type of service. In addition to the services 
contracted for in the original /SA, I would like to purchase 
another type of service from this vendor. 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager Name Kathrene M. Hatzke Phone 510-654-7360 

1. Site I Department 

Si nature 
Resource Manager, if 

2. Si nature Date Approved 

Signature Date Approved 

3. 

Deputy Superintendent Instructional Leadership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations 
4. 

Date A roved 5 - ~-Si nature 
5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason Date 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 
Rev. 9/201 1 v1 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: legislative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHQC)L DISTRICT 

File ID Number 12-2088 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One para!5raph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

To 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

t , H D., Superintendent 
: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

August 15, 2012 

Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding - Bay Area 
Community Resources (contractor) - 115/Emerson Elementary School (site) 

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between District and Bay Area Community Resources, for 
services to be provided primari ly to 115/Emerson Elementary School. 

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the 
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of 
Education on June 27, 2012 (Enactment number 12-1652). 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Bay Area Community 
Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide their Menu Option A-Lead 
Agency Unit for Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its 
capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Emerson 
Elementary School for the period of July 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013, in an 
amount not to exceed $91,848.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as specified 
in the MOU. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Bay Area Community 
Resources for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary 
activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at 
Emerson Elementary School for the period July 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013. 

Funding Resource: 6010/ After School Education and Safety CASES) Grant in an 
amount not to exceed $91,848.00. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Menu of Service 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding 



Units of Service for Lead Agency: Bay Area Commwrity Resources 

Lead Unit of Service for Elementa Middle Schools 

After School Services include: 
After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to 
ensute ASE.S and 1 \st Cent\lry giant wmp\\~, alignment with school day, progtam 
quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with district policies, including contracting 
processes, fiscal timelines, and Legal requirements. 

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, 
and recreational/physical activity components to meet grant compliance. Services will be 
delivered by qua1ified, trained individua1s and community providers with subject matter 
expertise and youth development experience. 

After School program will serve up to 93 students (Elementary School) and 125 (Middle 
School). Services will be offered daily, Monday through Friday, from September - June. 
Program will begin immediately at the end of the regular school day and will stay open 
until 6pm daily. 

Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not 
exceed 20: 1. 

Alignment of after school program plan with key components of SPSA, Extended Day 
Model, and collaborative partnerships with students, families, school staff and 
community partners. 

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching to school site staff, 
collaborative partners, and line staff. 

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school 
services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac AmericorpNista, Fund Development and 
Grant writing, and In-Kind or Match Programs). 

Lead Agency Option A: Cost for Elementary School lead agency package: $93,834 

Description of Services: 
After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to 
ensure ASSETS 21 51 Century grant compliance, integration of extended day model and 
alignment with school day, program quality, operational and fiscal oversight. 



students that are high risk and are hard to reach via general services. Services will be 
delivered by qualified, trained individuals and cormmmity providers with subject matter 
expertise and youth development experience. Program set-up will ensure student safety. 

Services for up to 75 students at the small alternative high schools and up to 120 at the 
larger continuation high school(s}. 15 hours plus of programming per week from 
September - June. 

Coordination, outreach, and delivery of: Family literacy events that meet the needs of 
both English and Spanish speaking families; Cross-site annual events such as Lights On 
Music and Arts Festival, Life After High School Conference, and Basketball and Soccer 
Leagues. 

Equitable Access services to students that are hard to reach, may include: Internships 
. (managing student stipends, coordinating student placements and career mentors), Job 
Readiness, Career Exploration, Life Skills, English and Math Tutoring, and Driver's 
Education. 

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching provided to school 
site staff, collaborative partners, and line staff. 

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school 
services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac AmericorpNista, Fund Development and 
Grantwriting and In-Kind or Match Programs). 

Lead agency unit of service includes programmatic and operational costs. 

Lead Agency Option C: Cost for Small High School Programs serving up to 75 
students: $156,000 

Lead Agency Option D: Cost for Large High School Programs serving up to 120 
students: $227,000 
Factors that may reduce or increase the school charge for above lead agency units: 
I a. School opting to utilize own teachers to provide academic services, reducing the 
academic programming charges to the cost above. 
lb. School opting to directly contract with a different service provider for enrichment, 
reducing some of the enrichment charges to the cost above . . 
1 c. School opting to provide supplies in support of after school progranuning, reducing 
supply costs from the total above. 
Id. School opting to fund School Safety Officer, reducing above costs to provide safe 
and secure after school envirorunent. 
le. School opting to fund high school academic liaison, reducing above costs to ensure 
academic alignment. 
If. School opting to provide after school program leadership, reducing the above costs 
for Site Coordinator. 
lg. Other specialty services from this menu have been selected to au2I11ent or reolace 



some of the basic lead agency services included in package above. 
lb. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or nwnber of students 
served beyond the above base unit. 

Other Soecialized Services 
Option E: Youth Leadenhip and Career Exploration 
Structured weekly opportunities for youth to interact with trained mentors and engage in 
community service projects. 

Cost: $6,000 for two sessions/week, from Seot-June; service for up to 20 youth. 
Option F: Specialized CABSEE preparation 
6 week CAHSEE prep intensive: 2 ho~ every day with up to 3 tutors utilizing Moving 
Forward Education curriculum provided by trained mentors throughout entire school 
-year. 

Cost: $5, 720 
Option G: Specialized Title I Services 
Specialized Title 1 services will provide underprivileged children an enriched and 
accelerated educational program, including the use of school wide curriculum/programs 
or additional services such as intervention that increases the amount and quality of 
instructional time. 

Cost: $12,000 
Option H: Parent workshops 
Specialized family events to foster parent involvement and understanding of how to 
provide academic support to children. 

Cost: $300 per 2-hour event, for up to 75 families 
Option I: Farmers Market Services 
Specialized health and nutrition activities for student to foster healthy eating and educate 
them on healthy eating by providing a produce stand on a weekly basis. 

Cost: $4,500 to include all school community members. 
Option J: Physical Fitness 
Specialized physical fitness activities may include: all seasonal sport leagues (but not 
limited to) basketball, flag football, soccer, and track/field. It may also include: martial 
arts, capoeria, yoga, recreational activities, wrestling, or other physical activity as needed. 

Cost: $12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity 
Option K: Visual or Performing Arts 
Specialized services may included: Drama, Studio production, Drawing/ Painting/ 
Murals, Video/Photography, Spoken Word, Music, Hip Hop and Social Action, Dance 
and Cultural Dance, Drumming and cultural music, or other Visual and Performing Art 
programs as needed 

Cost: $12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity 



O~ L~ H~ & NutTitmu 
Specialized health and nutrition activities for students to foster healthy eating and educate 
them on nutrition. 

Cost: $10,000per activity for lOmonths up to 20 students served daily per activity 

BACR Mental Health Services 
Mental Health Services Option M: Individual and group counseling and other mental 
health services, consultation with families and school personnel and limited crisis 
response_ ~Qroximately 25 clients setVed snnuaJJy, Services \)rovided by Graduate 
Intern for 1 Yi - 2 Yi days per week for 36 weeks. Clinical supervision provided. 

Cost: $9,000 per year 

Mental Health Services Option N & 0: lndividua), group and family counseling, case 
management and other mental health services, consultation with school personnel and 
crisis response. Classroom education or other school-wide interventions as needed. 
Services provided by Master's level Mental Health Staff. Clinical supervision is 
provided. 

Option N: $13,000 for one day per week for entire school year; 20 students 
served over the course of the year. 
Opdon 0: $65,000 for daily servic~ for entire school year; 80 - 100 students 
served over the course of the year. 

BACR Summer Pro21"8mminst 
O ption P: Summer Programming Services: Variety of services to decrease the 
summer learning loss of youth by providing a safe, enriching, and dynamic summer 
program that involv~s the whole family and community. Services customized to meet 
school and community needs, and may include: STEM activities, Physical Fitness, 
Enrichment activities, and/or Fieldtrips. 

Cost: $20,000 for a 4 to 6 week summer program (approximately 3-6 hours/day) for up 
to 50 students 

Additional Services for ASES/21 .. Century Elementary and Middle Schools 
Option Q: Family Literacy Services: Variety of services to engage parents and 
support them in helping their children succeed in school. Services customized to meet 
school and community needs, and may include: parent workshops, parent outreach, and 
adult literacy support. 
Services will be open to families of all students participating in ASES/21 st Century after 
school programming. Services will be provided by qualified, trained individuals and/or 
community providers with subject matter expertise. 

Cost: $17,400 
Opdon R: Equitable Access Services: Services customized to meet school needs, and 
may include: services to enhance student access to after school program; special support 
services for English learners and other high need students; translation services; and 



services to promote conflict resolution and positive program climate. 

Services will complement after school programming occurring daily, September- June. 

Cost: $21,750 
Facton that would decrease the above costs for ASES/21st Century Addidonal 
Services: 
2a. School opting to provide a portion of family literacy services with own staffing and 
resources. 
2b. School opting to provide a portion of Equitable Access services with own staffing 
and resources. 
2c. School providing own supplies to support family literacy or equitable access 
services. 
2d. School partnering with other providers to provide a portion of family literacy or 

uitable access services. 



~ nDJD:SG ACC>Ro· 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE f ~ '---'" nTfOISl11 

1'll8 CERTIFICATI: 18188UED AS A llATTER OF INFORllAT10N ONLY NlllJ CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON TIIE CERTIFICATE HOUl&R. THIS 
CBtTl'tCATE DOl!S NOT AffRllATIV!LY Oft NEGATIVa.Y AllBI>, l!XTI!ND OR AL11!R THE COVERAGE Afl'OlllDED IJY 1ME POUCll!a 
Ba.OW. TIU C!RTIFICAll! Of INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A ~ ETWE9I THE l89UINCt .........,_ AU11atlEa> 
REPIFI BrTATIVE Oft PRODUCl!R, AND TIE CER 1 l'ICATE HOU>ER. 
IMPORTANT: H ct. c.•me. boldllr it mt.......,,, __ 

, Ole ~ - lie enclothd. If IS WAIVaJ, SQllllGl ID the..._ wl __.__ fl/f b palqt, _...,. pollclm tmr r9qUlre an endDnee11Wit. A _IMC Oft 1llls C9llllc:-. CS.. nat conflr rlgMI •a. 
c. lllk:llla bolder Jn ... of 8UCll 
~ 415-493-2800 l'!Y!!!.';"' SI_., Graham- ext 1i"f 
FaraUone Paclftc lftswance 41f..493-2S05 5415-483 ~ --- I im ~- ,15-413.2505 Services, l..lcenMIOF84441 
819 Dlablo Avenue 

--BAYAR-3 Nova1D, CA 14947 
!--·-- . ...... 
1111\18> Bay Al'M Co•n•unlly Resc>urcw, --.,,Phfla ...... lndenlnltv Ins Co. M7llft 

Inc. --.~-UIWM*·· 171 carlos Orfw 
san Rafael, CA 94803-2006 

____ ,.,, 
- : 

~-· 
. -. 

COVERAGES CERTFICA.TE Nl'.lllBER: ....,.- .. 
THIS IS TO C£RTFY THAT THE POLICES OF IHSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA'llE Bt:EH ISSUED TO'THE INSURED NMIED N!CtlE FOR 'THE f'OUCY PERIOD 
IOCATED. NOTWITHSTM«*O MY REQUINIENT, l&M OR OONcmoN OF Nf'I CX>NTRMrr Oft OTHER OOCtJMEKr """™ ReSPECT" TO WNCH TI.a 
CERTIFICATE MAY 8E ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, ntE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY 'T1iE POUCES DeSCRBEO HERl!lN 1S SU8J£CT TO AU. THE TEJW$. 
~ANOCONOrOOHSOF SUCH POLICIES. LMTSSHOWNMAYHAVE BEEH ~- . ~ lYPEOf~ --·-··· - - - ....,. 

Galltlll. UQl.lTY EACti ClCaJRR9ICE • 1,000.00 
'---

07/0'flf2 -·-"' 1,~00I A .x COlolMERC1Al GENERAL U4BIUlY x IPHPK7 40321 07101111 I 

:J a •us.au.a: IKJ CXXU! 
MED EXP',,_ __ 

s 2Q.OOll -
~ "--~mi\ PB'tSONAL .. ~ llfJURV I ,,.OBI 
- 1,,000,000 G&EllALAGGll&CJA'IE ' zooo.onr 

-. ~. 

rxiri~,..n""R PllODUCt'$ ·OOllPIC' NJlJ J 

X POUCY ~ I.QC s 
~l.MaJTY O()MllfEO SHJtl! lMrT 

' 1,ooO.ooC 
07/01112 

\E8-io .. 
A AJf(NJTO PHPK740321 07A>1111 llCOLY INJURY (Pw..-.Q ' ~ 

~ 
AU. OWHEDAlJ!OS 

llCJOa,Y IC#.Mt (l>w ~ f 
..!. ~AUTO$ PROPllRlY OllMAIK 

' JS. HlllED AllT08 (P9<.-nj 

..!. ~Al.ll'OS ' • 
~UA8 ~~ EICH~ s 5,000,tlOI 

'---
x EXCISSUAa CLAJMS.41AOE 07/01H2 

llGGR£Gi'.TE ' A bHUB350578 07/01M1 • ~ 
ll!C>UCNI.! 

x D........v"OJ S 10..oon ' ~COllP&NSA'l1011 XI well:T"'"' l I~ 

B ANO £llPLOYilal" Ull8IUTY D 006WK0124400 07/01111 OTJ01it2 E L. liACH ACCllllHT ' 
1,000_00: ..... ~ 

OFflC:ell'El .. IXCWDEP? "'" EL. Dl$l!A8E ·EAl!W't.twl!I ' 
1,000,00C ~k!NM) •-Clsrb- u . .....,.,~ ....... .,...,,~ I 1,000,00I OPEAArnMf<bolow 

A f'111'1"740321 07f01M1 01/01112 r- 1.-..... 
Uablllty AegNgllta Z.000.0IJ! 

"""5CIW'ilUflCW Ol'BtliTIONSll .. DOl'T10Na/velllel.5S ~ N;OffJ> 101, _ ... - _..,II'_ 9plCle le ,...inti) 

.. 
•, .. . 

·--~·~ 
, • ..,....DER - ···--· '.ATION .. 

i 
SHOULD Nf'f OI' THE MOIR DEBCRllED P0UaD • CANCB.U!D Rl'OM: 
TI1e EIPIKATIOH DA~ THl!MOF, NOTICE WLL BE DaJllllUID IN 

Oakland Unified School ACCC:INWICE wmt THE l'OUCY PRCM8IOll& 
Dlatrlet 
1026 ·2nd Avenue AUlllOMllDllQL,SIBITA'l'IVE 
Oakland, CA 94606 

litnP/~~ 
' 

~ 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. AD rights .....,,,.S. 

ACORD 25 (2009109) The ACORD name and logo are -1'9gfs_,_""181-edw1 marb Of ACORD -! 



EPLS Search Results Page 1of1 

.. 
'' 

ExeJ~foli ~ies,iiSt ·syys~ 

Search Results Excluded By 
Firm, Entity, or Vessel : Bay Area Community Resources 

as of 17-Jul-2012 8:38 PM EDT 

Your search returned no results. 

https://www.epls.gov/ epls/search.do?full_ name=Bay+ Area+Community+Resources&status=current&g... 7/1 712012 



File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools. Thriving Studems 

IDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 

VENDOR NAME Bay Area Community Resources 

VENDOR# 1001628 ENACTMENT# 12-1652 

SITE I DEPT NAME Emerson Elementary SITE# 115 

OUSD STAFF CONTACT - EMAILS ABOUT THIS CONTRACT SHOULD BE SENT TO: kathrene.hetzke@ousd .k12.ca.us 

ORDER MENU OF SERVICES (EXHIBIT A OF MASTER MOU) - SELECT DESIRED SERVICE 

SERVICE AND UNIT OF SERVICE (SEE EXHIBIT 

A OF MASTER MOU FOR A FULL DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF 

W ORK AND M ENU OF S ERVICES) 

A-Lead Agency Unit for Elementary 

GRADE 

LEVEL(S) 

SERVED 

K-5 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

$93,834.00 

$ 
$ 

DESIRED 
UNITS 

AMOUNT 
(DESIRED UNITS TIMES 
RATE PER UNIT) 

$91,848.00 

$ 
$ 

TOTAL AMOUNT $ 91 ,848.00 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNITMULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS. EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

1a. School opting to utilize own teachers to provide academic services, reducing the academic programming 
charges to the cost above. 

6010 

SIGNATURE 
OUSDSITE 
ADMINISTRATOR 

ASES 

START DATE 07/01/2012 
0RG KEY AMOUNT 

1151553401 $91,848.00 

$ 
$ 

IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR Qualit Communit School Develo ment 

SP SA ACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR, SPSA MODIFICATION DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 
RESOURCE MANAGER, if using funds managed by: 

0State and Federal D Qualit School Develo ment •After School Pr rams 

Master MOU for 2012-13 
Revised June 2012 vi 


